

June 30, 2026

FQHC AND RHC TELEMONITORING PROVIDERS MUST USE PROCEDURE CODE S9110 WITH MODIFIER U3

BACKGROUND

HHSC issues this MCO Notice to inform all MCOs of an update to the claims and reimbursement terms for home telemonitoring services provided by Federally Qualified Health Care Centers (FQHC) and Rural Health Centers (RHC).

KEY DETAILS

Effective April 28, 2026, for dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2026, home telemonitoring providers at FQHCs and RHCs should use procedure code S9110 with modifier U3 when they submit or resubmit claims. Procedure code G0511 has been discontinued.

ACTION

Any affected claims with dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2026 will be identified and reprocessed. Providers do not need to appeal the claims unless the claims are denied for additional reasons after reprocessing is completed.

RESOURCES

For access to the current Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual, please visit: [Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual | TMHP](#)

QUESTIONS

For any questions regarding this notice, please contact your Community Provider Performance Manager (provider representative). E-mail: ProviderRelationsInquiries@CommunityHealthChoice.org